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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Mr J McCoy

	Scheme
	Greyfriars Asset Management SIPP for T J McCoy

	Respondents 
	GAM Trustees Ltd (the “Trustees”)

Greyfriars Asset Management LLP (“Greyfriars”), the Scheme administrator 


Subject

Mr McCoy has complained that, before paying him a discretionary death benefit arising from the Scheme, the respondents required him to sign and return a form of discharge.
The Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should not be upheld because to require a discharge is a reasonable decision for the Trustees to have reached.
DETAILED DETERMINATION
Material Facts

1. Mr T J McCoy (deceased) was Mr J McCoy’s father.
2. After taking legal advice, the Trustees exercised discretion to pay half of the residual death benefits arising from the Scheme to Mr McCoy. Their decision was notified to him on 5 September 2011.

3. After obtaining bank details, Greyfriars informed Mr McCoy that the Trustees would require a signed discharge before making payment. The following wording was suggested to him

“I accept that, upon receipt of the sum of £187,353.08 this is in full and final settlement of any and all benefits to which I and any current or potential beneficiaries are entitled in respect of the distribution of the death benefits from the GPRA Re Mr T McCoy.”  

4. On 9 November 2011 Mr McCoy stated that

“I am happy to receive the 50% distribution of £187,353.08”

but that 

“I don’t believe I need to provide anything further. If there is still a reason why you can’t make the payment can you explain in plain terms for me what you need and why in case I am misunderstanding this?” 

5. Greyfriars replied explaining that the other beneficiary had already provided a similar letter. 

“All we need is a letter from you … saying the payment is in full settlement of all liabilities to you and your family. In other words, you can’t come back later and say you didn’t get all you were entitled to. A moot point really because once we’ve paid you the SIPP is going to be closed down anyway, but we do need that letter.”

6. A stand-off then developed, with Mr McCoy failing to provide the discharge and the Trustees adhering to their position that it was required. On 15 February 2012, Greyfriars pointed out to him that the value of his benefit would fall as it was on deposit “earning a negligible rate of interest” and that their fees would continue to be levied until the monies are paid out.

7. On 15 March 2012 Mr McCoy repeated that “I’ve mentioned before that I accept the 50% distribution” but that

“I’m still awaiting probate and final settlement for my mother’s estate, so until then I could only provide an assurance which is conditional on there being no claim in any form from the other beneficiary.” 

8. Shortly before Mr McCoy complained to me, the Trustees wrote to him as follows on 9 October 2012:

“We are ready to pay you the remaining funds in the SIPP but, as previously stated, we, as the Professional Trustee, require comfort that this payment represents your entire interest in the SIPP and you or your heirs cannot subsequently come back to the trustees to dispute that fact. This disclaimer is standard practice and if you require some comfort before signing I would suggest that your solicitor is the most appropriate port of call rather than the [Pensions Advisory Service]. However that’s up to you.” 
Summary of Mr McCoy’s position  
9. Mr McCoy said that he was the sole beneficiary of his late mother’s estate. He was concerned about the prospect of legal action from a relative (who is also the other SIPP beneficiary) in relation to his mother’s estate and “need[ed] to leave my options open until my mother’s estate is settled and I can be sure of no further claim” by his relative. 
10. My office asked Mr McCoy whether the reason for his reluctance is indeed because, as Greyfriars feared, it is likely that after payment he or other persons acting for him or on his behalf might wish to challenge the Trustees’ decision.

11. Mr McCoy replied as follows:

“In answer to your question it is not my intention to challenge the trustees’ decision but equally I would not sign anything until my mother’s estate is settled by the executors since they have expressed concerns and I do not know the implications of signing a letter of comfort in relation to that.”     

Summary of the respondents’ position  
12. Essentially as above. In a letter addressed to Mr McCoy, Greyfriars said:
“[You have been reminded several times that] we are anxious to pay your benefits as quickly as possible. I feel it is entirely appropriate that the Trustees obtain from you a letter confirming any payment is in full and final settlement before releasing the funds to you for reasons explained to you on more than one occasion. Your reluctance to provide us with a letter of comfort suggests there is a likelihood that, after payment, you or other persons may seek to challenge the Trustees’ decision. I am therefore satisfied that we have in no way impeded your claim to these monies or the payment thereof and it is your continued refusal to provide us with a letter of comfort that has prevented payment of these benefits.”
Conclusions

13. It should be borne in mind that the statement made by Mr McCoy quoted in paragraph 11 was made more than two years after he was informed that this large sum of money was ready to be paid to him, and despite the explanations he has received in the meantime as to why the Trustees required a letter of discharge. It is not clear to me what link should exist between discharging the trustees of his late father’s SIPP after payment of a discretionary death benefit to him, and his concerns about the possibility of legal action in relation to his late mother’s estate.

14. It appears unfortunately that Mr McCoy’s relationship with the other beneficiary of the estate and the Scheme may have broken down, but that is no responsibility or concern of the Trustees or Greyfriars.

15. Established authorities (e.g. Lewin on Trusts, 26-63 – 26-65) confirm that upon making final distribution of the funds, a trustee “naturally and reasonably wishes to procure for himself the maximum security against future litigation.” 
16. In my view the Trustees’ requirement for a form of discharge was a reasonable one, and so I do not uphold Mr McCoy’s complaint. 
Tony King 

Pensions Ombudsman

6 December 2013 
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